

No. 08-1322

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
MICHAEL J. ASTRUE,
COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,

Petitioner,

v.

CATHERINE G. RATLIFF,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ORGANIZATION OF SOCIAL SECURITY
CLAIMANTS' REPRESENTATIVES, AARP,
NATIONAL SENIOR CITIZENS LAW CENTER,
NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK,
COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, DISABILITY
LAW CLINIC OF THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE
UNIVERSITY DICKINSON SCHOOL OF LAW,
EMPIRE JUSTICE CENTER, CLINICAL PROGRAM
OF THE RUTGERS SCHOOL OF LAW – NEWARK,
AND PENNSYLVANIA LEGAL AID NETWORK, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
BARBARA JONES
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
200 S. Los Robles, Suite 400
Pasadena, CA 91101
(626) 585-2628
Attorney for
Amicus Curiae AARP

CHARLES L. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
MARTIN & JONES
123 N. McDonough Street
Decatur, GA 30030
(404) 373-3116
service@martinandjones.us
Personal e-mail:
clmartin@ssappeals.com

JON C. DUBIN
RUTGERS SCHOOL
OF LAW – NEWARK
URBAN LEGAL CLINIC
123 Washington Street
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 353-3186

January 15, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
The Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	10
A. The EAJA provides for attorneys-fee awards to improve access to the courts, not monetary damages.....	10
(1) Unless EAJA attorneys-fee awards pay the attorney’s fees, the EAJA’s purpose of improving access to the courts is frustrated.....	11
(2) The EAJA provides for attorneys-fee awards, not for monetary damages	16
(3) This Court’s Section 1988 decisions do not support the Commissioner’s intent to use EAJA attorneys-fee awards to recover the party’s government debts.....	19
(4) Unlike other cases where EAJA fees may reimburse previously paid fees, ordinarily EAJA fees in Social Security cases must be payable to the attorney to assure that the attorney’s fees are paid	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
(5) The Commissioner correctly sends EAJA attorneys-fee and costs awards which are not seized to recover debts to the prevailing party's attorney now, whether the party or the attorney is the payee, contrary to implications of his brief.....	26
B. Even if EAJA attorneys-fee awards were paid to the prevailing party initially, federal regulations treat the prevailing party as a representative payee for the attorney, and do not authorize the offset that occurred here.....	29
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	17, 18
<i>Brandenburger v. Thompson</i> , 494 F.2d 885 (9th Cir. 1974)	8, 17
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	13
<i>Cofield v. Atlanta</i> , 648 F.2d 986 (5th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Comm’r, INS v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990)	23
<i>Davis v. Parratt</i> , 608 F.2d 717 (8th Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Falcone v. IRS</i> , 714 F.2d 646 (6th Cir. 1983)	8, 17
<i>Gilbrook v. City of Westminster</i> , 177 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Gisbrecht v. Barnhart</i> , 535 U.S. 789 (2002)	9, 14, 23
<i>Gonzalez v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D.N.J. 2008)	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Kangas</i> , 814 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Hairston v. R. & R. Apartments</i> , 510 F.2d 1090 (7th Cir. 1975)	8, 17
<i>Inhabitants of Montclair Tp. v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883)	13
<i>Jemas v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , No. 08-4446 (FSH), slip op. (D.N.J. Dec. 17, 2009)	21
<i>Kay v. Ehrler</i> , 499 U.S. 432 (1991)	8, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lovell v. Snow</i> , 637 F.2d 170 (1st Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Miller v. Amusement Enter., Inc.</i> , 426 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1970)	8, 17
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989)	18
<i>Morrison v. C.I.R.</i> , 565 F.3d 658 (9th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Owens-El v. Robinson</i> , 694 F.2d 941 (3d Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Phillips v. General Services Administration</i> , 924 F.2d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. ____, 128 S. Ct. 2007 (2008).....	8, 13, 23
<i>Rodriguez v. Taylor</i> , 569 F.2d 1231 (3d Cir. 1977)	17
<i>Smith v. DeBartoli</i> , 769 F.2d 451 (7th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Stanford Daily v. Zurcher</i> , 550 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1977)	8, 17
<i>Turman v. Tuttle</i> , 711 F.2d 148 (10th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Wright v. Crowell</i> , 674 F.2d 521 (6th Cir. 1982)	18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d) (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3701 (2006)	32
31 U.S.C. § 3716(c) (2006)	31
42 U.S.C. § 1988 (2006)	9, 18, 19, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996, Pub.L. 104-134 (1996).....	10, 29, 30, 31, 32
Social Security Act § 206(b) (1985)	<i>passim</i>
 REGULATIONS	
20 C.F.R. § 404.508 (2009).....	22
31 C.F.R. § 285.5 (2009).....	10, 30
 OTHER	
DERFNER AND WOLF, COURT AWARDED	
ATTORNEY’S FEES (Matthew Bender 2004).....	11
Disability Decision Making: Data and Materials (Social Security Advisory Board, May 2006).....	23
Commissioner’s Surreply opposing EAJA fees, Doc. 24-2, <i>Braxton v. Astrue</i> , No. 8:06-cv- 02603-SKG (D. Md. Aug. 13, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
Fees For Representation In Proceedings Before A Court http://www.ssa.gov/representation/ rep_fees_before_a_court.htm	28
HALLEX, § I-1-2-91, http://www.socialsecurity.gov/ OP_Home/hallex/I-01/I-1-2-91.html (last vis- ited Jan. 12, 2010).....	28
H. Rep. No. 99-120.....	15
James C. Duff, <i>Judicial Business of the U.S. Courts: 2007 Annual Report of the Director</i>	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Standards and Procedures for Exemption of Classes of Payments from Centralized Ad- ministrative Offset under the Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996.....	31
